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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OFTHE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION 1 

In Re: 

ANDREA CHEN, 

v. 

STATE FARM BANK, 

) 
) 
) 
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Plaintiff ) 
) 
) 
) 
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Respondent ) 
) 

Defendant ) 
) 

-----------------------------) 
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I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

19 

20 1. Did the Trial Court error to rule in favor of defendant's summary judgment by barred 

21 and denying Plaintiff's summary judgment motion under "statute of limitation". 
22 

23 2. Did the Trial Court error to rule in favor of defendant's summary judgment in 

24 disregarding the fact of Plaintiff was not even the borrower with Defendant. 

25 3. Did the Trial Court error to rule with summary judgment in disregards to the 

26 

27 
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"1 

Defendants illegally made a false statement to Washington License Department 
1 

2 
("WADOl") which caused WADOl re-issued second certificate of ownership to 

3 defendant. 

4 4. Did the Trial Court error in ruling of summary judgment in disregarding disputes of car 

5 loan incurred between Plaintiff and Defendant. 

6 5. Did the Trial Court error to award the attorney fee for defendant with final judgment. 

7 
6. Did the Trial Court error to dismiss Plaintiff's counterclaim of summary judgment by 

8 

"statute of limitation". 
9 

10 

11 II STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

12 

13 1. On before about May 7,2002, Appellant/Plaintiff represented Safety-Touch & Javithon 

14 
Inc ("STJ") signed a Promissory note and Security Agreement with "SFB". And after 

15 

that day, SFB found this car would be purchased from Canadian dealer (Auto West 
16 

BMW- Address: 13270 Smallwood Place, Richmond, B.C. Canada V6V 1W8) and the 
l7 

18 
car would also be used in Canadian area. SFB's representative told to ST J's president 

19 of Mr. Hy Chen ("Hy") that SFB's policy had no authorization to process any loan in 

20 different country of Canada. At that circumstance SFB then required cancelled and 

21 revise the loan under non-security loan, which both parties of ST J and SFB agree to 

22 that loan was borrowed by ST J. And ST J was the only borrower without lien neither 

23 
registered in Canadian Motor Vehicle Department nor WADOL. (Hy Deel.page 19, 

24 

Andrea Deel.page 16) 
25 

26 

27 
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2. On about middle of 2002, ST J sold this BMW car to AppeliantlPlaintiff of Andrea under 

her personal own which a payment of trade with Andrea's sales Canadian commission 

owed by ST J, after that time Appellant/Plaintiff decided to imported this car into USA 

under her ownership and paid all the fee including import duty with entrance fee to 

USA's Custom. (Andrea Oecl.page 18, Hy Oecl,page 19) 

3. On date of August 15, 2002,Appellantl Plaintiff completed imported the car from 

Canada and fully registered and owned a Vehicle certificate of ownership 

#0314022806 which issued by Washington Licensing Department ("WADOl") at 

08/15/2002 for clean title without any other legal owner or any security interest claim or 

claim from others. 

A copy is attached as (Andrea Oecl.page 19, Hy Oecl.page 20,). 

4. During the first day issued a Vehicle certificate of ownership #0314022806 by 

Washington Licensing Department ("WADOl") till now, this original of ownership 

always in Appellant possession and never be stolen or lost. (Andrea Oecl.page 18) 

5. On date of February 5, 2004, the 19 months of 627 days after the date for 

Appellant/Plaintiff had been owned certification of ownership by Washington Licensing 

Department of #0314022806 (Exhibit 81-1), SFB's employee 1 representative Mr. Dan 

Hinkle* presented a false documents and forged Andrea Chen's signature of the 

"Vehicle Title Application" and "Affidavit of loss Release of Interest" which deceived to 

WADOl that Plaintiff lost original title at 02-05-2004 and required WADOl to replace 

the new certification of ownership. The new certification of ownership #0404249743 
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was not only replaced old one of #0314022806 but added SFB as an legal owner by 
1 

2 
illegal false documents (Exhibit E2-2), 

3 

4 6. On same date of February 5,2005, Respondent I Defendant's employee I 

5 representative Mr. Jason Leibfried* also made a false notarize documents of " Vehicle 

6 title Application" and "Affidavit of Loss Release of Interest" to Washington Licensing 

7 
Department by his lie for Plaintiff had signed documents in front of him for a notary 

8 

public at Wisconsin State. (Exhibit D2-2) 
9 

10 

11 
* As Appellant! Plaintiff's first set of interrogatories stated that Mr. Dan Hinkle & Jason 

12 Leibfried are M&I Bank employee, both of them supplied loan service for Defendant, 

13 but they signed false documents behalf of State Farm Bank with benefit to SFB. 

14 (Andrea Decl,pag18) 

15 

16 
7. During the re-issued process, none of person from SFB or related parties consented to 

17 

Appellant!Plaintiff or loan borrower of STJ. (Hy Decl,page 19, Andrea Decl. page18) 
18 

19 

20 8. On date of December 22,2005, ST J filed Chapter 11 petition of case # 04-26135 SJS 

21 and was converted into Chapter 7 at December 2006, ST J had stopped to pay SFB's 

22 none security loan. 

23 

24 
9. After file petition from Bankruptcy Court, SFB had been informed to file a Proof of 

25 
claim to Bankruptcy Court of case # 04-26135 SJS but result was useless.(Hy 

26 

27 
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Decl,page 20) 

10. On about May of 2006, Appellant I Plaintiff finally found that SFB's illegal action and 

immediately presented an lawsuit with serviced the complaint and summon to SFB, at 

that circumstance, SFB immediately to file collection action to ST J not to Appellant by 

phone instead of claimed their insecurity debt into the Bankruptcy Court.(Hy 

Decl,page 20, ) 

11. On September 17, 2007, SFB filed this collection action to ST J and filed "Notice of 

Motion for Relief from Stay or The Alternative for Adequate protection" which is 

wrongful action because this car was never listed under Debtor Bankruptcy estate. 

ST J have also informed the Chapter 11 Trustee Ms. Debora Crebble for this mistake. 

(Andrea Decl,page 18) 

12. On October 31, 2007, SFB withdraw their motion against ST J of "Notice of Motion for 

Relief from Stay or The Alternative for Adequate protection" from Bankruptcy Court. 

13. On May 2, 2008, SFB filed in second time to required "relief from stay", which 

Bankruptcy Court have issued relief and leave this case could continuing in this King 

County Superior Court. (Hy Decl,page 20, Andrea Decl,page 17) 

14. On May 6,2008, Plaintiff filed summons and complaint to Trial Court. 

15. Plaintiff would never purchase a car from any party if I knew SFB was legal owner for 

this car. (Andrea Decl,page 18) 
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III. ARGUMENT 

1. This is definite a error for Trial Court 

a. This Court error denied Plaintiff's summary judgment and with the reason of 
Appellant/Plaintiff should not be barred under "statute of limitation". 

Although the "Statue of Limitation "and "Limitation of Action" enacted in many categories such 
as: 

1. RCW 4.16.040 for - Contracts: Written, 6 years; Oral, 3 years. 
2. RCW 4.16.100 for libel slander or false imprisonment: action limited to two years. 
3. RCW 4.16.080(2)(4) --" fraud for 3 year of injury to personal Property" 
4. RCW 19.86.090 - "consumer protection Act for 4 years" 

Pursuing Washington's "Limitation of Action" and "Statute of limitations" as read as below: 

1. RCW 4.16.040_An action upon a contract in writing, 

Actions limited to six years. 

The following actions shall be commenced within six years: 

(1) An action upon a contract in writing. or liability express or implied arising out of a 

written agreement. 

(2) An action upon an account receivable. For purposes of this section. an account 

receivable is any obligation for payment incurred in the ordinary course of the claimant's 

business or profession. whether arising from one or more transactions and whether or 

not earned by performance. 

(3) An action for the rents and profits or for the use and occupation of real estate. 

2. RCW 4.16.080(2)(4) -- "fraud for 3 year of injury to personal Property" 

Actions limited to three years. 

The following actions shall be commenced within three years: 

(2) An action for taking. detaining. or injuring personal property, including an action for the 

specific recovery thereof, or for any other injury to the person or rights of another not 

hereinafter enumerated; 
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(4) An action for relief upon the ground of fraud, the cause of action in such case not to be 

deemed to have accrued until the discovery bv the aggrieved party of the facts constituting 

the fraud; 

3. RCW 62A3-118 (9) 'Statute of limitations". 

(gJ Unless governed by other law regarding claims for indemnity or contribution, an 
action (i) for conversion of an instrument, for money had and received, or like action 
based on conversion, (ii) for breach of warranty, or (iii) to enforce an obligation, 
duty. or right arising under this Article and not governed by this section must be 
commenced within three years after the cause of action accrues. 

4. The Discovery Rule 

Sometimes it is not reasonably possible for a person to discover the cause of an injury, or 

even to know that an injury has occurred, until considerably after the act which causes the 

injury. For example, an error in the drafting of a will might not be noticed until the will is 

being executed, decades after it was drafted, or a financial planner's embezzlement might 

not be noticed for years due to the issuance of false statements of account. 

When it applies, the "discovery rule" permits a suit to be filed within a certain period of 

time after the injury is discovered, or reasonably should have been discovered 

In this Plaintiff's summary judgment motion, which should be applied for "The 
statute of limitations for a fraud claim" is three years from the time the cause of 
actions accrues RCW 4.16.080(4). Washington follows the discovery rule: A cause 
of action does not accrue until the plaintiff knew or should have known the 
essential elements of his or her cause of action RCW 4.16.080(4); Green v. A.P.C., 
136 Wn.2d 87,95,960 P.2d 912(1998). Accrual begins when the 'aggrieved party 
discovers, or should have discovered, the fact of fraud Hudson v. Condon, 101 Wn. 
App. 866, 875, 6 P.3d 615 (2000), review denied, 143 Wn.2d 1006 (2001). 
Referring whole statute of RCW 62A.3-118(g) "Statute of limitations" which still 
commenced within three years after cause of action accrues or RCW 4.16.080(2)(4) 
"Action limited to three years" or any other statue may closely related 
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A cause of action does not accrue until the Plaintiff knew or should have known the 
essential elements of his or her cause of action.[5] RCW 4.16.080(4); Green v. 
A.P.C., 136 Wn.2d 87, 95, 960 P.2d 912(1998) 
Plaintiff could not find how and why that Plaintiff should be barred by 

Washington's "statute of Limitation" for her summary judgment motion under this 
Court Order, 

2. Even under the circumstance that the times of accrue for discovers was arguable, Trial 
Court error barred AppelianUPlaintiff's motion of summary judgment under "statute of 
limitation". 

This is a disputable for accrue the time of "cause of action" or 'Action limited to 
three years" or six years for contract in writing. If either follow the 
Appellant/Plaintiff declaration for the discovered the time accrue from when 
Washington License Department notification at May 08,2006 (Appellant/Plaintiff 
filed complaint and summon at May 5, 2008) or SFB 's counsel Mr. Todd W 
Wyatt's declaration with Andrea Deposition stated as " you got a new 
registration where State Farm was list as the registered owner" following 
counsel's meaning Plaintiff could only receive the new registration at following 
year about June 2005 (Plaintiff's ignored that date of 2005) to accrued, neither 
of May 08,2006 nor May of 2005 which all applied the three year limitation, but if 
Defendant still arguing the date which mean the dispute existence, Trial Court 
should not grant the Defendant's summary judgment under that ground of 
"statute of limitation" which may considering error and injustice 

3. Trial Court error denied Plaintiff's Consumer Protection Act ("CPA") with that reason 
for Plaintiff be barred under "statute of limitation", The CPA has a four-year statute of 
limitations of RCW 19.86.120 

RCW 19.86.120 

Limitation of actions - Tolling. 

Any action to enforce a claim for damages under RCW 19.86.090 shall be forever 
barred unless commenced within four years after the cause of action accrues: 
PROVIDED. That whenever any action is brought by the attorney general for a 
violation of RCW 19.86.020. 19.86.030. 19.86.040. 19.86.050. or 19.86.060. except 
actions for the recovery of a civil penalty for violation of an injunction or actions 
under RCW 19.86.090. the running of the foregoing statute of limitations. with 
respect to every private right of action for damages under RCW 19.86.090 which 
is based in whole or part on any matter complained of in said action by the 
attorney general. shall be suspended during the pendency thereof. 

Statute of Limitations for the Consumer Protection Act The CPA has a four-year 

statute of limitations. RCW 19.86.120. As Andrea's points out, the date accrue 

discover either from May 8, 2006 or June 2005, this rule should be applied in Plaintiff's 
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summary judgment motion and this Court barred under "statute of limitation" should be 

error and injustice 

4. False documents in use 

Respondent I Defendant made a false documents to WADOL which cause WADOL 

duplicated certificate of ownership, Although Respondent I Defendant use a bad faith 

of invalid Power of Attorney to this Court, but Trial court did not have full hearing and 

denied Plaintiff's summary judgment motion and granted Respondent I Defendant 

summary judgment should be error and injustice. 

b. Respondent I Defendant knew Plaintiff had original clean title of "certificate of 
ownership" in hand. 
c. Trial Court could misleading public that Respondent I Defendant use the false 
documents to Washington State License Department is correct. 
Even assuming the true of billing is correct but Plaintiff had a clean title in hand, 
Respondent I Defendant use false documents to lie WADOl for "duplicate" the 
certificate of ownership which illegal, even in a worse scenario that WADOl 
"duplicate" the certificate of ownership which should still only list "Andrea 
Chen" as a register party, to add the SFB as legal party definite wrong, 

5. There was absolutely for Andrea had a clean title in hand, she was the only owner by 

law before false document from Defendant 

a. There are no disputes of fact regarding the original execution or any original 

certification content to SFB was not legal owner from WADOL before SFB 

made all false and forged documents. 

RCW 69.50.403(h) To possess a false or fraudulent prescription with intent to obtain a 

controlled SUbstance; or Offering False Instrument for Filing or Record - RCW 

40. 16.030Every person who shall knowingly procure or offer any false or forged 
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instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in any public office, which instrument. if 

genuine, might be filed, registered or recorded in such office under any law of this 

state or of the United States, is guilty of a class C felony and shall be punished by 

imprisonment in a state correctional facility for not more than five years, or by a fine of 

not more than five thousand dollars, or by both. 

6. This is no dispute even with light up to nonmoving party that assume SFB had 

no made false statement to applied re-issued certification of ownership but that 

circumstance still illegal because original had no any legal party under RCW 

46.12.181 

Duplicate for lost, stolen, mutilated, etc., certificates. 

If a certificate of ownership is lost, stolen, mutilated, or destroyed or becomes illegible, 

the first priority secured party or. if none, the owner or legal representative of the 

owner named in the certificate, as shown by the records of the department. shall 

promptly make application for and may obtain a duplicate upon tender of five dollars in 

addition to all other fees and upon furnishing information satisfactory to the 

department. The duplicate certificate of ownership shall contain the legend, 

"duplicate. " It shall be provided to the first priority secured party named in it or, if none, 

to the owner. 

In the complaint that have no disputes for Plaintiffs alleged that Andrea had received 

from Vehicle certificate of ownership #0314022806, this certificate was issued by 

Washington Licensing Department from 08/15/2002 which had no any legal party even 

SFB before Defendants made a false statement, therefore, A trial is not needed to 

establish the content of the "Vehicle certificate of ownership #0314022806" in this case. 
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7. It is dispute for SFB argument stated "Andrea Authorized State Farm Bank 
to file Correction on the car's title" 

This is not truth because Plaintiff never knew SFB file correction on the car's title until 

a notice from WADOl, and a logical inference that Appellant I Plaintiff will never agree 

SFB to correct their name into a legal party because she purchased the car from ST J 

with clean title and no security interest. Why should authorize SFB to correct the car 

title, as previous containment of summary judgment motion which clearly point out that 

power attorney was invalid as well as a bad faith for SFB to violate Pursuit to RCW 

11.94.040(3)(i) 

8. It is dispute for SFB's argument stated" State farm Bank did not violate 
RCW 46.12 

This is not true because SFB first violate RCW 46.12.181 and this statue clearly said" 

the duplicate certificate of ownership shall contain the legend, 'duplicate" it shall be 

provided to the first priority secured party named in it or, if none, to the owner", SFB 

name had never listed in original certificate of ownership as a first priority party and 

duplicate should not be proved unless SFB made false affidavit application which lie to 

Washington License Department. 

9. This is dispute for SFB claimed that Appellant I Plaintiff violated 
46.12.030(1)(b) to inform the WADOl that State Farm bank had a security 
interesting Vehicle, 

Appellant I Plaintiff purchased the car from ST J with clean title why SFB had right be a 

security interest party, obviously, Plaintiff had not inform the WADOl because she had 

clean title from vendor it was no necessary to inform WADOL. 

10. It is dispute for SFB argument stated, "Andrea is personally bound on the 

Note" 
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Above said argument is not true because It has a strong evidence that ST J was the 

only borrower under SFB's provided evidence, this exhibit Z was a original loan 

application which provided by SFB interrogatories Document of SF 004 I SF 005 , In 

this application was clearly stated "contract borrower name to be Safety touch & 

Javithon " this document was from SFB internal paper which clearly said ST J was the 

only contract borrower, to pull in Plaintiff as borrower should be wrong. 

As Appellant I Plaintiff's declaration and Hy Chen declaration with evidence provided 

that proved the security interest between SFB and Andrea was invalid, and Andrea 

could purchased the car from ST J with none of security interest on it, how SFB could 

claimed Andrea is personally bound on note. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

The Appellant respectfully requests this Court to reverse the Trial Court's ruling 

and return the car to her as well. 

DATED this 26th day of October 2009. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 

The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the 

State of Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, a 

resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party 

to or interested in the above-entitled action; and competent to be a witness 

herein. 

On this date, I caused to be served in the manner noted below a copy of the: 

(1) APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF 

ON: 

SALTER JOYCE ZIKER, PLLC 

Andrew H. Salter I Todd W. Wyatt on behalJ of State Farm Bank 

1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2040 

Seattle, WA 98101 

DATED this 210 day of 0 ct ,2009. 
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By: 
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Honorable Steven c. Gonzalez 
Hearing Date: February 27, 2009 
Hearing Time: 10:00 AM 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In Re: 

ANDREA CHEN, an individual of, 

Washington Resident 

FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 

) 
) 

) Case No. 08-2-15539-1 SEA 
) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff ) DECLARATION OF ANDREA CHEN 

v. ~ SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

STATE FARM BANK, a Wisconsin Company ~ 

Defendant) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

The undersigned declarant, Andrea Chen, having personal knowledge of the facts and 

statements written below, and being otherwise competent to testify, declares: 

1, I am Andrea Chen as the individual plaintiff in this case, I worked for account 

executive for Safety touch & Javithon Inc ("STJ") from year of 2000, I am also daughter of Hy 
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1 
Chen ("Hy") who was president of ST J, I was in charge most of Canadian business account's 

2 
operations for ST J. 

3 2. On about May 2002, Hy asked me to purchase the BMW Car with trade in my 

4 Canadian commission because State Farm Bank's ("SFB") could only lend unsecurity loan 

5 through ST J for purchase BMW car from foreign dealer. At that time I told Hy that I might 

6 
import my car with change USA license plate in near future. Hy said he had no concerning 

7 
since he already sold the car to me with my commission payment. 

8 

3. I have personal knowledge of myself completed all import entries which 
9 

10 including paid all import duty and misalliance charge, and registered this BMW car with clean 

11 title under my name as Andrea Chen. 

12 4. I have personal knowledge that received a clean title of "Vehicle certificate of 

13 ownership #0314022806 which issued by Washington Licensing Department on 08/15/2002 

14 
which had no any other legal owner or any security interest claim or claim from others. 

15 

5. I have personal knowledge that recalled a towing truck buckled my BMW car 
16 

17 
under SFB's instruction when I leaved it in USA side with my Canadian license plate. 

18 6. I have personal knowledge of the original certificate of ownership #0314022806 

19 still in my possession and never be stolen or lost or leave away from me in any circumstance. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

7. I have personal knowledge that I never ever see or communicated Mr. Dan 

Hinkle in whole of my life and also didn't know he made false statement to Washington 

Licensing Department until May of 2006. 

8. I have personal knowledge that I never ever see or communicated Mr. Jason 

Leibfried and also didn't know he made false notary public which claimed I signed in front of 

him because I never been Wisconsin State in whole of my life. 
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• 9 . I have personal knowledge that following Plaintiff's first set of interrogatories 
1 

stated Mr. Dan Hinkle and Jason Leibfried were employee M&I bank located in Madison, 
2 

3 Wisconsin but worked for Defendant's loan service. 

4 10. I have personal knowledge that SFB never consented to ST J or me about 

5 disputed or re-process the "Vehicle certificate of ownership" 

6 11. I have personal knowledge that when I found SFB's illegal process and 

7 
immediately presented a legal lawsuit with serviced the complaint and summon to SFB's head 

8 

office in Wisconsin State but I withdraw when Hy told me SFB placed collection call to ST J not 
9 

10 
my personal. 

11 12. I have persona: knowledge that when SFB knew borrower of ST J filed Chapter 

12 11 for protection which caused SFB file a Notice of Motion for Relief from Stay or the 

13 alternative for Adequate protection. 

14 13. I have personal knowledge Bankruptcy Court grant "relief from stay" and leave 

15 
the dispute between SFB and Plaintiff 

16 

14. I have personal knowledge that if I knew this car had this dispute then I rather to 
17 

18 
get me commission instead of purchased this car. 

19 

20 I certify under penalty of perjury of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true 

21 and correct. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

DATED this~ day of December, 2008 
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1D69 OCT 26 Pi~ 3: 0' 

Honorable Steven C. Gonzalez 
Hearing Date: February 27, 2009 
Hearing Time: 1 0:00AM 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In Re: 

ANDREA CHEN, an individual of. 

Washington Resident 

FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 

) 
) 

) Case No. 08-2-15539-1 SEA 
) 
) 

Plaintiff ~ DECLARATION OF HUY YING CHEN 

v. ~ SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

STATE FARM BANK, a Wisconsin Company ~ 

Defendant) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

20 Huy Ying Chen states as follows: 

21 

22 
1. I am Huy-Ying Chen, president of of Safety touch & Javithon ("ST J"). I formed 

23 

24 
ST J as a profit corporation doing business in the State of Washington in December 1993. 

25 involved my entire business operations. 

26 2. I have personal knowledge that recalled State Farm Bank's ("SFB") 

27 representative called me on about beginning of May 2002 to discuss about revised the security 

28 

29 

DECLARATION OF HUY )'1;\G CHEN SL'~PORT 
OF SUMMARY JUDGME!\'!' 

Hlly-Ying Chen 
5112 189,h Ave. NE 

Redmond, W A 98074 
Tel: (206) 779-8880 EFax: (206) 888-6889 

E-mail: hy@nobo.us 



." 

1 
loan to unsecurity loan because Bank's policy were no allowed to made any loan outside the 

2 
USA with lien. 

3 3. I have personal knowledge that I as Presi'dent of ST J asked Andrea Chen to 

.; purchased the BMW Car and trade with her Canadian commission at about May 2002, which 

5 the circumstance that State Farm Bank's ("SFB") representative could only give a unsecurity 

6 
loan to ST J. 

7 
4. I have personal knowledge that Andrea had applied to all process to import her 

8 

car into USA from Canada. 
9 

10 
5. I have personal knowledge that Andrea received "Vehicle certificate of 

11 ownership #0314022806 which issued by Washington Licensing Department about 08/15/2002 

12 after import car from Canada. 

13 6. I have personal knowledge that a towing truck pull Andrea's BMW car illegally 

14 
when she park in front of office building and left to Far East Asia, 

15 
7. I have personal knowledge that ST J and me never be informed for further re-

16 

claimed BMW car ownership from SFB, I also did not knew Mr. Dan Hinkle would made false 
17 

18 
statement to Washington Licensing Department until may of 2006. 

19 8. I have personal knowledge that Andrea Chen had never met Mr. Jason Leibfried 

20 of SFB in her life, I also don't know he will made false notary public because I knew Andrea 

21 never been Wisconsin State in her whole life. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

9. I have personal knowledge that SFB never consented to ST J or me about any 

dispute or re-claimed the "Vehicle certificate of ownership" until found their false statement 

issue. 

10. I have personal knowledge that I filed Chapter 11 petition to Unite State of 

Bankruptcy Court of Western District of Washington at December 21, 2004. ST J immediately 
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21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

stopped the monthly payment to SFB under bankruptcy law. 

11. I have personal know:edge that required SFB to filed proof of claim to 

Bankruptcy court of Case #04-26135 S~·S. 

12 . I have personal knowledge that when Andrea found SFB's illegal action with 

false documents to Department of licensing, and immediately presented a legal litigation, at 

that time I ask Andrea to cancel the lawsuit because SFB knew ST J was the only borrower. 

13. I have personal know:edge that Andrea file complaint and summon to SFB in 

Superior Court of King County. 

14. I have personal knowledge that the reason of SFB went forward to Andrea 

because ST J filed her Chapter 1'1 ba,,'o(ruptcy petition and dislike to pursuit unsecurity loan 

from ST J. 

I certify under penalty of perjury of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 

DATED this ~ day of December, 2008. 
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loan Accout ~1237526 Note 1 

View Loan Transaction History 09/0~"L004 08:14:12 

E~~t!l'.e.... .. ~ L~Q~t.!<:t.: __ J ._Ty~~. J __ '-_. __ .~'-'-_c~~!!'glJ.r'_tL. __ . __ :~ __ ~_. £,!incJe.a.iJ ...... " __ .,_ .... I~~!~stJ___. _______ _ .. ~ala~c:e jf'.~~.:.n~~~~r ___ -'.F~eJ)!il.n I 
r-

05/07/2002 05113/2002 310 - New note 53,000.00 53,000.00 0.00 53,000.00 
05/13/2002 05/13/2002 402 - FASB fee rate cI 7.910181% 0.00 0.0000000 53,000.00 
06/17/2002 06/1712002 761 - Auto late fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 l5·001 
07109/2002 07109/2002 610 - Regular payrnen 1,074.30 343.38 730.92 52,656.62 
07/24/2002 0712412002 610 - Regular paymen 1,074.30 901.40 172.90 51,755.22 
08/19/2002 08/19/2002 761 - Auto late fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
09/17/2002 09/17/2002 761 .. Auto late fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
09/25/2002 09/26/2002 660 - Special payment 161.16 000 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
09/25/2002 09/26/2002 660 - Special payment 161.16 000 0.00 51,755.22 
09/25/2002 09/26/2002 610· Regular paymen 2,148.60 1,434.84 713.76 50,320.38 
10/17/2002 10/17/2002 161 Auto late fee as~ 53.72 000 000 0.00 ISOOI 
11/1 Po/200:.? 11/18/2002 i61 . Aula late fee a S~ 53.72 ono 0.00 0.00 15·001 
111!~//.002 11/25/2002 6 i 0 . RlQular P;iY"I{;() 1,1/802 4~:)fi.()~J Gll.9~j 49,864.29 
11 D'~)/2002 11/?'j/2002 Gl0· R(;gulcJr paY",d) 1,074.30 1,014.30 0.00 48,189.99 
1:)/1 71)002 1;.>/1112002 161 . Auto lale Ice "S~ 51.03 000 0.00 0.00 I. 5·001 
1 ;>13(J/?()02 1;"> I:lU/2tHP 610· Regular flJY"Il-n 1,1)[102 15,121 373.81 48,035.18 
(j', III i)O()3 01 il iI/Oil3 /61 . Aulo lal(; '1:(, ;"., 48.34 DOD 000 000 I.5·UG1 

15001 

L S-OOI 
02/18/2003 02/21/L003 610 . Regular paymen 2,247.97 1,12221 52S.76 46,313.57 
03/17/2003 03/17/2003 761 - Aulo lale fee as~ 43.37 (J.OO 0.00 0.00 LS·001 
04/11/2003 04/15/2003 610 . Regular paymen 1,074.30 547.11 527.19 45,766.46 

L5-001 

L5·001 
05/19/2003 OS/20/2003 610 . Regular paymen 1,07430 693.60 380.70 45,072.86 
06/10/2003 06/24/2003 660 . Special paymenl 206.81 000 0.00 000 L5·001 

06/10/2003 06/24/2003 660 - Special payment 206.81 000 0.00 45,072.86 
06/10/2003 06/24/2003 610· Regular pilymen 867.49 650.42 21707 44,422.44 
07103/2003 07108/2003 610· Regular paymen 1,074.30 850.64 223.66 43,571.80 
07/17/2003 07/17/2003 761 . Aulo laic fcc as~ 53.72 0.00 000 0.00 L5-001 
08/14/2003 08/18/2003 610 - Regular payrnen 1,074.30 613.70 400.60 42,898.10 
09/15/2003 09/17/2003 610 - Regular paymen 1,074.30 773.81 300.49 42,124.29 
10/02/2003 10/03/2003 610 - Regular payrnen 1,074.30 917.54 156.76 41,206.75 
10/07/2003 10107/2003 760 - Manually assess 65.00 000 0.00 0.00 Cl-001 
10/17/2003 10/17/2003 761 - Auto late fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
11/17/2003 11/17/2003 761 . Auto lale fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 l5-001 
11/26/2003 11/28/2003 610· Regular paymen 1,074.30 578.18 496.12 40,628.57 
12117/2003 12/17/2003 761 . Auto late fee as~ 53.72 000 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
01/14/2004 01/15/2004 610 .. Regular paymen 258.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 LS-OOI 
01/14/2004 01/15/2004 610 .. Regular paymen 3,481.15 2,787.42 435.48 37,841.15 
02111/2004 02/1312004 610 - Regutar paymen 1,074.30 842.99 231.31 36,998.16 
03/17/2004 03/17/2004 610· Regular paymen 1,074.30 791.61 282.69 36,206.55 
04/19/2004 041 l.9L2.Q.Q.4 Z~l -Auto late fee as~ 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 LS-OOl 

Z ~o I 3DVd V lIHIHX3 



Safety Touch &1, Ion 

Loan Accounl85L1237526 Note 1 

View Loan Transaction History 09/09/2004 08:14:12 

EJMl£tive' ,<.1, Rg!i~~·:~\§;~llY~'Wt;·~;;2 :";::i,.)::LiL,_,,,,L,r SL1m~JJ::.._" ___ .. ,,; ,>:/l, gt1M1ii2tl~.::.~:~'\':;;,'i'i':I"!lfll"~~.tH>· ;', ,,:;,;~}::,~~ J'i!I!:miro.!:J~rL.:o~;;;:;Lfe,epl~~..J 
04123/2004 0412612004 610- Regular paymen 1,074.30 781.85 292.45 35,424.70 

05/17/2004 0511712004 761 - Auto late fee ass 53.72 0,00 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
06/0412004 06/08/2004 660 - Special payment 107.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 L5-001 
06/04/2004 06/0812004 660 - Special payment 107.44 0.00 0.00 35,424.70 
06/04/2004 06/0812004 610- Regular paymen 1,074.30 749.49 324.81 34,675.21 
06/17/2004 0611712004 761 - Auto late fee ass 53.72 0.00 0,00 0.00 LS-001 
07/13/2004 07/13/2004 610 - Regular paymen 1,074.30 779.08 295.22 33,896.13 
08/05/2004 08/06/2004 660 - Special payment 53.72 0.00 0,00 0.00 LS-001 
0810512004 08106/2004 660 - Special payment 53.72 0.00 0.00 33,896.13 
08/05/2004 08/06/2004 610- Regular paymen 1,074.30 904.11 170.19 32,992.02 
08/17/2004 08117/2004 761 - Auto late fee ass 53.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 LS-001 
09/0812004 09/08/2004 610- Regular paymen 1,074.30 829.42 244.88 32,162.60 

z dO z 3DVd v lIHIHX3 
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08/15/2002 

Vt:.HICLE loeNTlrl~:J\Tln'" Nll~.lP.FR.IVINI 
WBSBL93432~R15644 

COt.lMt:r~TI>I·aHANDS 

dCiIlUIl-20()12 

SAME AS LEGAL OWNER BELOW 

'r--- --, "'~ 

. C!:;~:TIFICAn. NUMl:oi"i, i: ' 

0314022806 ::::,;,,,, .. ,, 
~~-_ •• _._ ...... ~~.~ .. ¥ .. ____ ._ .. - ... .J .:\, 

ty:'.;\)t.L 'n::!", P(,)V\'j:;R .. l :~~I-;' 

2002 BMW GjPAS 

I-.I\LI::AGI: 

0000009 

Sl'nIES ~ BODY ST'rLE 

M3CP 

OOOMETER CODI: 

ACTU"-L.. MIL..Ei'\Gf 

P,>:IOR II rL~ '>lUMLilLi:H 

022272.1608 

:,;:\t;iNA i 1..1 t'\l,: (:;) 1 VI- !'<I:u!!:llEKt:::O OV'iI'JE!\,5~ dt:UJ'I'V, r-U:F<.E.~Y.RfL.EASL:~ I\L.\" 
tNTEf.!l:3T IN V~!iICLE Dl;:SCRI8EO !\!30'·'f:. 

BY 

.. j 

:-,-=,---~~~ .. --... ~- -'--"-~.~"'.-" SALE PRICF. ... .'.. . '" ',.', 

~IGI'<A;UR"(S! (oF L~GAI.'~'I'/!~~R\S) D,"LOW, l'I\,lil;tIY Rt:.LEASI:S:/;I;~)lfrF.R~Sr I".' 
Vul'lICLE OESW11UaJ AUCNE, . ".:,.'. . ':".' 

;~ :CHEN'tANOR£A Y 
'~,'t4a~. NE ,NORTH WOODINVI~l~E WAY 
,~',ST'e;,'AOO' , 

W.l1~q;~NVILL.E WA·9!3072.4456 
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, I 

Q027REO WBSBL93432JR15644 2002 BMW M3Ci:" 03'402.2606 i 

·CIiY 

I O,\'fS" '1lhtll:J F wi·;~-i.~i;., 

-' ----_ .. x 
Si.llar: Ploa •• , O!;iACH HERE 

I ----·PE~~AL fY"FEr(F'6'RLAfE-'i:RA~rSFE'R----'-'----- I 
TJ'::It1sfe,r ~,r ownen;hlp i:; mq,III i;:U w: 11m !l1\11\1 ,~ tJ G'I,:'I'j1: III OWIlt>I.!lIp, ~ ii', Ii 1t:ll,Jd~;;, uui I~ ',lui iili II"",; lu, ,l:ldding or d(,:"tlr~s i:gist~r"'d I 
oVvner(~,), wl1en the V<::IIICIU!~ :;Ih!, ll<J\.!!xJ UI VI""" ,i~ "VI!l, 1111:: lnlll~!~ll:Il;iluuyt;;r uf ci 'It:l'ilt::i'.': I::; 1(~ltlil1":~ ;(,' lIi.JII~11;i1 till;: Vc;lltdl~ ~crtrtl~"tl;l; 

1
'1f ~wller~hip within 15 ':Ulufi'.!11I ':"Y~' Irunl dOll!:! ()' ,.!"IV""Y '!'1'lIti Ci:ln ue C!NH: Wiln~lltla.APilIiCi:lll(JiI lUI Cl:lrliii(;bit: V( O\~~l""~III!J" TD'~~O-! 
OO·t, which n1I.W be OU("IIJIU\.l " ':11 I!I~ OOL V','"bS;l,:' ,.1:: www,.lpI.WD,\JOV or I!om your f\ea;l':~;t Vr:rolCi(! ,.i<;,)1l:;1n9 01110;;0. r.III,,", Ie' ltiJlI"f~fJ 
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ll!l};::'7H~~~t~r'JIINCTDN A? '='~-)/\V!T 0 r: ,~C1SS RELEASE OF INTEREST 

IlcEllSilJG 

Any ,.,union who knowir\~:'Y ," .. I,',,,,,,, u (ai"" :;:",','c:, ,:(Jllt 01'<1 material fact ~nall btl 9uilly of d r..,!ony. UpOII cOllvlction 
Uu~y ~hal! br~ punl:)hl~d l)\' ~; i":1·IU ot up tG ~'>::I,:j':~U and/or Irnp!-lconrnont for up to tt;il) yoar~, (RCW 48.12.210) 

R 
~ 
l 
I: 
A 
S 
E 

CF~::C:2"0\'r'Oi~ CTAG 0 DECAL 

y :>0~i~Je$$lc": i:;. ",::.tJ It was (CHECi< '!'HE APPLICABLE [lOX) 

r:;:""(~ :--'')ESTROYED n \1UTILATED 
---' 

x ----------, -
SJ\,lI~\.UnI(J{pq~l~ai,l:.il~ill! .. Jocl 

x ~ 
tlQr''''IUfOQlpciI"lI;Wl~Q..l.~OIJlriW~-, -'-'--, ~- ......... --.~ ;;;~~··.;·, .. -~:i~TPot.!LloI).1J c;l..;nllJY for ulJ)!(lU!l,or c~()I.z.aLlon) oor'~IIl.Jrncr AO.:Ounl RUmD1[_; * 

x 

NOrE;A Vehicle Of.'0111d0r Dlsc!os'J!c' (:~ol'm T0420-006):5 r,equlred when transferring a vehicle 
that i::; rlir:~: (~) :/~,;;lrl> old or I'V"'C"", \Ir!l~;i~ Qthcrw:U(ll;,cempt The new owner ril1jJ$I~pIY 
tOf title .. it!,!" ':5 days, r"il"Ulu!Q do so will I',,:>wll in nlonutary P<lflllity assessment. 

";:c,'o:,..:; slgn81ure (:(;,,[1:0S U'JSlllle in[orJ'i'ls\:cn W"'S Yerined!,) 
,Ie; ",t;: 10 th¢ I'I(~'''' (",":'C" <llKi rt;:maili \'Iil!, ,'i,;; ~ohiC!() described above: 

o 
C~ 

'£u· . .I:UW~ ----------

1--"--N-O-l~~ORS'I~;--· !.-.------..... -..~-- ... ~-.- "'-'''f:: 0'( ARlzAT!O :~ icfRTI FICA 1'(0 N 
r-;(.,\IJ d I,.'\f,':ibldnaton 

c.,,"nty "r 
S!on,,(! Cor anllst£r<l 

~Mor" mil on _______________ _ 

r~:"I:..J·~·:" "i;:n'lc (FHIHTt;l) Qr ~TAMr)t;OCl.I ______________ = __ ~ 

Dc;'.!", No, OR 
AND: County; Office No. OR'-___ ~ _________ _ 

... ---------_......:.. __ .. _----... _._--------- Nc>I.;;!y i;1<pi'l'Uon Dat~ 

... The DOt, CI)STOMI:R ACCO'-'~;: ':'J,d:J::R l:i 101.1<IJ 'J"', 'c \·hl!;!~:nQton Orl,o(s L!cunSt, or Ida;nUncatiofl C8rd (12 dig:t:l)- or If Ihe owner Ie 8 
tHJ51n6!i~ Of O(~fJtdzullon. is ll-,J I~,'~" i,-,!!L'~r 101.H'1~1 :)!~ '. '\..; ,,~:j:',:!" 9u$illc:iS' Ll~tHl:)(J u( DUl31noci) UCansu and r~8uistli.:lljon CeriHiG~tr:;, (9 dISJ~). 

~-~"J -=':-:.j;.~ilmC1'l1 of U(;(1n:';/f/{} r:.-J~ B pd{it:y or pro...,il.iin9 IJ\,'LJi:Jf iJCX;fJSS ZO iLS s8rvice~, 
'.,.'" """;: optx/n/ dCOJrnrr;N..':ui:·fl, pl"iJs~ (:..';/1 (Jo'iJ) !lO~''';;Q~'O or TTY (360) 6/34-38115, 

EXHIBJT __ D_-__ PAGE_""'..;..,!_2 __ 0F 2 



.. 
AN ODOMETER D!SC~OSURE ML.'~~-(" 3E COMPLETED FOR TRANSFER Of A~LAlEHICLES LESS 
THAN TEN YEARS 0:....0. THIS SEC:-:Ol\: !S NOT VAL:D UNLESS FULL.Y COMPLETED ANDfRl{Rijjl 
AN APPLICATION 'YO -!-RANSFElc:.:. O\NC\'l=:RSH1P. 

AS$!GI':MENT BY REG!STERED OWNER 
Federal and stats taw i'::Qu:res tr,at yo'..! S'-,A. TE THE MILE/\GE in connection will-] the transfer of ownership, 
to complete odomat",l- s~te:nent or prcv;~':n0 a (<l'se statement may I'esult ill fines andior imprisonment. 

Failure 

I certify to the best 01' fn)' \r',ovJ:adge ~!lz:~ ~'-'0 OIJOMETER READING as shown Q,;tIOW::;; : (CHECK ONE) 

P. NcJ " ,. T!1'" ~1!!a~g" ataiad is the ACTUAL I.W.SAGE oi tha "~hicle. 
;=; 2. TI,,, mi! .... S" atated is in EXCESS OF ITS MECHANICAL LlMITS, TE!-;'~!!5 w 

ODOMETER READINC iiN IYiIL::5) 0 3, The oCu rns !lOr reading is NOT ACTUAL MILEAGE. - WARNI~JG-
AN OOm.fETER OISCREPANCY EXISiS BeTWEEN THE OOOl.lETER 
READING AND THE ACTUAL fo..iLLEAGE. 

TransfereeJbuy,er: Un[8S5,HCBnSed dea:,e r, {,!lust tr~nsfer owners,hip within 15 calendar days fr~m the data of d~live~, 
[f..ve.warrant thIS Certitlc.:;ltd of Ownecsh:o "Ii":; cer:!!), that the vehicle described on the fac.o:: of thiS certlficata of owners rp 
has,'been purchased by end fo!!owlng: '. I o~'" 01 OQiIv"'Y, I 

~ / l. I 
--_. ..... _-_ ..... _. ... ----- - -_ ... _-- "-

_ . . .. 
Signature 0; :ransfe.reelB:cyo,· S ignatu re of Transferor/Sellar 

.' ;. 

H'and-Printed -N~~€tof Tra'nsfere(:;j.'3tJy€~ -, - ,--
... .--

Hand-Printed Name of Transferor/Seller 
" ," 

. __ .0 --_ ..... --", ._-'--
Address of :ransfereelElI,;y.£;lf Address of Transferor/Seller 

Customer j\ccount Number of Transferee/Buyer: ' .., ... ' __ . _, __ 
(Washingtcn :;6y.,;r'::: Uctinse Number (PIC) or Unified 911siness Identifiar (UBI) 

~!ENHOL.D!?r.;! OF TF~ANSFEREEJ9UYE:R (IF APPL!CABLE) 

---_ .. - .._----- .... ----- .. .... _--- . -
Name of LJenholtler Address of Lienholder 

Customer Account N!..l~lCi;!r of Lienholder: . _._,. ., ____ ... 
(Washinc,tOrl Driyer's ~;cens'3 ~I,lmbe( (PIC) or Unified Business lc!entifier'(UBl) 

FOR DEPAA;TMENT USE O\lL Y: 

EXHIBIT _-=E~ __ PAGE __ 2 __ 0F 2 


